## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

١	ln	th	Δ	М	at	tai	of	F.
ı		LI I	┖	IV	aı	וכו	· U	١.

MARK S. CARTER	)
COMPLAINANT	)
V.	) CASE NO. ) 2015-00184
PEOPLES GAS KY, LLC	)
DEFENDANT	)

## ORDER

Mark S. Carter ("Complainant") filed a formal complaint against Peoples Gas KY, LLC ("Peoples") on April 30, 2015, alleging that his request for gas service from a farm tap gas system was improperly denied, which Complainant supplemented on June 29, 2015. Peoples filed an answer to the complaint on July 1, 2015, and responded to Commission Staff's First Request for Information on October 5, 2015. In its response to the information request, Item 1, Peoples stated that the Complainant's request for gas service was approved effective September 24, 2015. Commission Staff issued its Initial Request for Information to Mark S. Carter ("Staff's Initial Request") on October 30, 2015, and Complainant was directed to file responses no later than November 17, 2015. On January 28, 2016, the Commission issued an Order finding that the Complainant had failed to respond to Staff's Initial Request, and ordering that responses be filed within ten days of the date of that Order, or the complaint would be dismissed with prejudice.

As of the date of this Order, Complainant has failed to respond to Staff's Initial Request or to the Commission's January 28, 2016 Order. Absent the Complainant's responses to the request for information, the Commission is unable to continue its investigation of the complaint. Consequently, the Commission finds that this case should be dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is dismissed with prejudice and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

MAR 03 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

\*Peoples Gas KY, LLC 375 North Shore Drive Suite 600 Pittsburgh, PA 15212

\*Peoples Gas KY, LLC Peoples Gas KY, LLC 375 North Shore Drive Suite 600 Pittsburgh, PA 15212

\*Mark S Carter 1376 Taylor Fork Turkey Creek, KENTUCKY 41514